

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., ET AL.
Appellants,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, ET AL.,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, No. 4:20-cv-02078 (BRANN, J.)

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE

MARC E. ELIAS
UZOMA N. NKWONTA
LALITHA D. MADDURI
JOHN M. GEISE
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellee DNC

November 24, 2020

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
Seth.Waxman@wilmerhale.com

CLIFFORD B. LEVINE
ROBERT M. LINN
ALEX M. LACEY
KYLE J. SEMROC
DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
(412) 297-4998
Clifford.levine@dentons.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statement of Facts	3
II. Proceedings and Briefing Below.....	5
A. The Original Complaint	5
B. The First Amended Complaint.....	7
C. The November 17, 2020 Hearing	9
D. The Motion to File a Second Amended Complaint	11
III. The District Court's Opinion and Order	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. This case is moot.....	17
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying leave to amend because amendment would have caused unjustified delay and prejudice.....	19
A. Plaintiffs caused undue delay by voluntarily eliminating claims from their original complaint and then later attempting to re-assert them.....	21
B. Allowing another amendment would have been highly prejudicial.....	26
III. Providing Plaintiffs leave to amend would have been futile.	28
A. Even under the Proposed Second Amended Complaint, Plaintiffs would lack standing to assert their claims.	28
B. Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint did not state a due-process violation.	34

C.	Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint did not state an equal protection violation.	42
D.	Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint sought unconstitutional remedies that would have resulted in widespread disenfranchisement.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	37, 48
<i>Baer v. Meyer</i> , 728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998)	39, 40
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	41, 52
<i>Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Bodine v. Elkhart Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Bognet v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , ---F.3d ---, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	44
<i>Carson v. Willow Valley Communities</i> , No. 5:17-CV-2840, 2018 WL 827400 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2018).....	48
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013)	20, 22, 25
<i>Cureton v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Dailey v. Hands</i> , No. 14-00423-KD-M, 2015 WL 1293188 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2015)	35
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	30
<i>DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. v. Sheridan</i> , 975 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6821992 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020)	passim
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , ____ F. Supp. 3d ____, No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)	passim
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5810556 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2020)	38
<i>Donald J. Trump for President Inc. v. Philadelphia Cnty. Board of Elections</i> , No. 2:20-cv-05533, ECF No. 5 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2020).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 2020 WL 5912561 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2020)	38
<i>Estate of Oliva ex rel. McHugh v. New Jersey</i> , 604 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017)	17, 28
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018).....	38
<i>Fusaro v. Howard</i> , 2020 WL 3971767 (D. Md. July 14, 2020)	47
<i>Gamza v. Aguirre</i> , 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980)	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	50
<i>Gold v. Feinberg</i> , 101 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Goldfish Shipping, S.A. v. HSH Nordbank AG</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	48
<i>González-Cancel v. Partido Nuevo Progresista</i> , 696 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	53
<i>Harding v. Edwards</i> , No. CV 20-495-SDD-RLB, 2020 WL 5543769 (M.D. La. Sept. 16, 2020)	38
<i>Harlan v. Scholz</i> , 866 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Harris v. Conradi</i> , 675 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Hartmann v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	37
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Hennings v. Grafton</i> , 523 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975)	40
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>In re Allergan ERISA Litig.</i> , 975 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2020 WL 6737895 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020).....	23, 24, 43, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re November 3, 2020 General Election,</i> No. 149 MM 2020, --- A.3d ----, 2020 WL 6252803 (Pa. Oct. 16, 2020)	4
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State,</i> 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	19, 31
<i>Jang v. Boston Sci. Scimed, Inc.,</i> 729 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Lake v. Arnold,</i> 232 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2000)	14, 20, 26
<i>Libertarian Party of Pa. v. Governor of Pa.,</i> 813 F. App'x 834 (3d Cir. 2020)	46
<i>Lorenz v. CSX Corp.,</i> 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 29, 33
<i>Marks v. Stinson,</i> 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Mays v. LaRose,</i> 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>Nemes v. Bensinger,</i> No. 3:20-CV-407-CRS, 2020 WL 3402345 (W.D. Ky. June 18, 2020)	46
<i>Paher v. Cegavske,</i> 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020).....	46
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar,</i> 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020).....	4, 38
<i>Pfuhl v. Coppersmith,</i> 253 A.2d 271 (Pa. 1969).....	53, 54
<i>Powell v. Power,</i> 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28, 51
<i>Rhymer v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 164 F. App'x 268 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Rogers v. Corbett</i> , 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Shipley v. Chi. Bd. of Election Comm'r's</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Steele v. Cicchi</i> , 855 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Stein v. Cortés</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	22, 27, 30, 51
<i>Turner v. Cooper</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1160 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	35
<i>Welch v. McKenzie</i> , 765 F. 2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG, Dkt. 54 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020)	53
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	51
STATUTES	
25 P.S. § 3166	21, 27
25 P.S. § 3456	53, 54
3 U.S.C. § 5	21, 27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	11, 37, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	20
Pa. Const. art. II, § 2	22
